
L1! 

Decision No.. I t.fLf0f • 

BEFO?E THE RAlIaOAD COW!!SSION OF Tlm STATE OF C.ALI:FORNIA 

In the Matter of the b.:9p11cat ion of' ) 
BELL WAm COMJ?A.t."rr ) 

for 2ll order authorizing the 3.djust- ) 
ment an~ ectab11shm~t of proper book ) 
a.ccounts; permission to purchase ad.- ) 
d.itionel land; ~thority to mortgage ) 
property and issue notes; authority ) 
to issue ana sell sto~; ~~ for auth-} 
orlty to increase water rntes. ) 

Apy11cation Number 10503 
~ 

~. B. Shaub, for Applicant. 
~rederlck Lako. for certain consumers, protootsnts. 
F .. E. Goodwa.y and. I. M. Vaughn, in propria persona 

and. for CeI"ts.1n consu:ner s, )?l'otesttlnts. 

BY THE COUMISS~ON: 

FIRST SUl?PLEM3NTA!. OPINION 

On Deoember 22, 1924 tho Ra11:ro~ Comm1ss1on by Deois1on . 

Number 14390 in the above ent1tled matter ~thor1zed Bell ~ater Company .. 
to issue a $l2,OOO.OO note and use the proeeeda, if necessary, for the 

following purposes:-

To purchase land. referred to in the app11cat1on ........... ~4, 700.00 
To install one 50,000 gallon steel ts:ak on a 

60-foot tower ............................... 6,000.00 
~ipes ana fittings to connect ~e •••••••••••••••••••• 1,300.00 

Total ••••••••••••••• tlz,OOO.OO 

The Commission by Decision Number l4390 also :m.thor1zed the 

company to execute a mortgage to secure the payment of the not&. !n 

the o:p1n1on in such decision it is stated that the tank will be located. 

on the land which the compSi.n1 is ~uthorized to purchase. Such state-

~ent is in error and. the fa.ct is th.a.t the ta:ak will be located. on the 

company' a property frontiDg Baker Avenue, this prop arty he.:v1:og an e1e-

l-



vat10n higher th~ the property which tho comF~ is authorized to 

purchase J"hrough the issue of 'cr.e $l2,000.00 nota. 

~~e Commission still has before it for considerution the adjust-

ment and establishment of proper accounts of applicant. the request for 

permission to issu.e stock and the reCJ,uest for permission to inorease 

w.a:ter rates. 
To support its reCl,uest for '~he adjustment of 1 ts '00 ok aooounts, 

appl1c~t filed as its Exhibit No. ~ a report prepared b~ The Chester 

R. Loveland Engineers. This report, smoXlg other thiDgs, contains a 

balance sheet of~he company as o! Deoember 3l, 1923 before adjusting 

the accounts, mld. also So balance sheet as of January 1, 1924 a:f'ter the-

accounts were adjusted, as 1n~1csted in the r&port. MateriaJ. chs:agea 

were made in several o~ the company's accounts.. It is alleged that 

the records o~ the company do not, Show the cost of the proper~es; that 

neither the asses~ent levied nor thG income invested appear on the books 

0::: the company and. that from such co:>oks it is impossible to cletenn1ne 

the ortg1nal cost of the properties. The Chester E:. Loveland ~1neer8 

ma.cte an eotima.te of the hlstorical c'ost new of "elle properties. which 

cost as o! Jsn'l.UJ.r'Y l, 1924 is roported at $112.145.60, e.o compe:r:ed With 

the cost of $53.148.28 s.ppear1:cg:lon the books o,! the company on Deo-

ember 31, 1925. The report does not show that the company a.cl'tuslly 

expended $112,145.60 to acqutre the ~ropert1es included in such report. 

No cheDges were made in the current a.sset a.ccounts. 

securities" aoounting to $6,918.50 represents the p~ value of 276.14 

shares of re-a.cquired stock through for-fei ttlre; the owners haviXlg fa.11ed 

to p~ assessments levied thereon. 

In satt1:og up the liabilit.y acoounts the I,oveland. Engineers 

increased corporate surplus urulpprorr1a.te~ ~om ~9.862.39 to $41.975.08. 
, . 

nr.e assesS:lent on stock \"laS 1ncreased fl'om $l.058.l8 to $20 .. 458.l2. The· 

appreciated valu~ o£ fixed ca.pital was decreased from $17.859.74 to 
The reserve for a.ccrued dep~eciation wa.s increased from 

$14,157.20 to ~15.618.32, while donations in aid of construction was 

2- 468 



inoreased froc ~185.46 to $10,424.67. There is no evidenae before 

the Comm1osion to sbo\v that the co:c.pnnyt s surplus earnings bave 

amounted to ~~1.975.08. The Col:lIlliss1on will not permit ored.1 ts 

~1Sing from ~ re-vnluat1o~ of applicant's assets to be transferred to 

~Corporate ~lus un~ppropriated~. The 1tema from an adjustment o~ 

the books which ba.ve been credited or debited to ~Cor:porate surplus 

unappropriated" should be t~en out of such account and ~ransferred 

to a. ~suspense account". The bnlmoe ored.1 ted to the a.ccount "Ap-

preciation of fixed capital" should also be transferred to the sus-

pense account. The fixed. capital. aocounts now a.ppe&'l:'iDg on the 

books of "(jhe company must be adjusted so tha.t they vdl.U refieot tbe 

v~ua.t1on of "cne properties by the Co:::nm1 ssion't s ellgineors., which f1-

gures are included in the ra.t~ baae used in this decision. 

Bell Wo.ter Company asks permission to issue snd sell at 

not less than par $25,000.00 of common stock and use the'<proceeds to 

acquire :me. ins'cs.ll SLdditional properties ,a.s follows:-

1 concrete storage reservo1r(250,OOO gal.) 
at Plant No.1 ....... • • • • • • • • • 

1 Booster p~p direct connected With 40 R.P. 
motor. nuto:ca.tic control, and reverse 
connection :Lor Holt Gas Zng1ne • • .. .. .. • 

600' lO~;12 R.S. @ ¢1.45 .. • • • • .. • • • • • 
l300' 8~ f12 R.S. 1.19........... 
1300' 4~ 16 ~.S. .50 • .. .. .. • • • • • • .. 

VaJ.veo and. :~itt1:cgs • .. .. ••• • .. .. • • .. 
Addi t ion to :?tlmJ~house :Plant No.1. • • • • 
~phouse for Booster Pump • • • • • • • • • .. 
120 neW' service:fl and meters • • • • • • • • • 
Distribution m~~n enlargements ...... .. 
Ref'tmd of constnction advances • .. • ... • • 

Total • • • • • • 

3,500.00 
870'.00 

1~547.00 
650.00 
500.00 
800.00 
800.00 

Z~500.00 
5.000.00 
4,000.00 

$26,167.00 

It is of record tha.t the addition to plXmphouse at plant 

number one has been com~leted. 

3-

-169 



:Bell \llater Company asks permission to issue additional 

stock, as a s.tock diVidend. to existing stockholders, in An amount 

sufficient to equal.ize snd. more truly reflect the value of the shares , , 
as compared. with. orq new stock sold ~t par. ~'b.e compsny has now 

$10,.582.50 par vsl.ue of stock outstand.illg. rt has no f:tmded debt. 

It reports as of ,October Zl, 1924 $500.00 of notes payable, $1,097.51 

of accounts payable, $727.45 of accrued. taxes, ~'l,450.62 advanced. by 

consumers and. $53.66 0:: fees payable for county permi te. 

~rnen a utility applies to the Co~1ss1on for pormission 

to issue stock for the p'Orpose of pay1ng a d.1v1d.end, it is encttr.ll.'bent 

upon such util1ty to show that it has hed surplus proi1tB f=om its 

bus1ness IJXl:d that su.ch surplus profits have 'boon invested. in its pro~ 

partiea. In our opinion, neither a.ssessments on stock, nor advances 

by consumers, nor reserve for accrued depreciation, nor don~t1ons, 

nor an increase in the asset accounts due to So're-vnluation of prop~~~· 

ties, results in surplus profits available for dividena p~poses. Such 

1 te:o.s not 'beiDg available for 'tho put"POS6 of declaring s. G.ividend, theY' 

cannot be usad as a baSiS for the iS~le of stock to reimburse a util-

ity's trea!Jur;r, Which stock in turn :l.O to 'be used to pay So d.1v14end. 

T'.c.e record shows that the a.ccumulated sOr:plus of applicant 

on Decomber 31~ 1923 was $9 ,862.39 eni thai; ~rom Jsnu.ary 1. 1924 to 

October 31, 1924 1 ts s".lrplus eDornings emotl.)ltecl to $5~69Z.00 • . Adding 

the two amounts makes sn accumulated. sarpl'!lS of $15,555.39. The 
order herein will pe~it app11c~t to issue $15,500.00 of sto~ to 

roimbte:'se :Lts trea.sury oecanse of e'!.t"n1:ogs expended. for pro:perties.. 

After su.ch re~burso~ent the ~15,500.00 of stock may be used. to ~ay 

So dividend. 

rs.tes. 

Boll Water Co:tlpe.ny :Usc> asks ;permiSSion to increase water 

~Ae rate sc~edules now in effect were fixed by this Comm1s-

sion by Decision Number 8077 dated September 13, 1920, and ~e as 

4-

• 
470 



!ollows:-

D01ffiS~IC 13~ER ?~TE: 
.500 au.it. or leoa,per month •••••••••• $1.00 "-
500 ou.ft. to 2000 ou.ft. ,por 100 ou.,ft. • •• .15 
All in exoess of 2000 an.it.,per 100 cu.ft. • .10 

nL~IGATION l.tE!Tm UTE: 
2500 cu.it. or less.,for sett1'ng of meter •••• 1.50." 
All in excess of 2500 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. •• .06 

a~IGA.TION-§mL ?LO'a OF ?UlrP 2: 
~pprox1mate oapacity ~OO mi~er's 

1 hour or less • • • • • • • .' • • 
All in excess. of 1 hour,per hour • . 

inches. ) 
• • • • • • . . . . . 2.00 

2.00 

The Commission ,has. upon two prert ou:a:,. 0 oea.si ons , rev1ewed 

applioant's r~tes.. Referenoe is here made to Deoision l1Umber 

, ~085 iated Fobruary S, 1916 in Applioation ~~ber 1983; and to Dec1s-

ion Number 8077 dated Se~tember 13, 1920 in Applioation N~ber 5731. 

In those two rate prooeedings the water system,ot the ~agnn&-Bell 

tract was excluded from the inventory beoause the water com~any ~id 

not at that t1me own, it. Title bas since been acqu1red end.. th~ pro-

perties ha.ve been included. in the~:p:praiss.1 submitted. in this pro-

ceed1Dg_ 
Reference has Illready been made to the report (Applioant' s 

~ib!i. t No. ~) prepared. by The C70.ester R. :Loveland.. Exlg1neers. T.b.1s 

report "''ill not be cons1d,ered in COXlJ'lect1on With e.pp11cmt's request 

to increase rates, 'for the roason that applicant d,id not oall any rep-

resentative of The Chester R. ~oveland Engineers, to enable oounsel for 

eonsumers to oross-examine such representative in regard to said re:port. 

Howard. UcC'\Xr'dy, ~ engi:ceer, oalled in beha.lf o:C certain 

consumers. presented an a.PFa1sal of "~he mains, meters and-serVioes 

based upon the quantities aaown in App11cant'sExhib1t No.~. This 
:lppraisal. (Consumerl'a ~b!i.t No. J.) wa.spreparel1 upon the reproduc-

tion cost basiS and totaled.. $63,347.00 for the items mentioned. Ao-

crued depreciation on a straight line method was oomputed and found 

5-



to be $29,508.00 or a total reproduotion cost, less ~epreoiat10n, ot 

$.33,839.00. 

M. I. Reed, an assistant engineer of the Railroad Commission. 

presente~ a report ond appraisal (Cocolssion's Exhibit No.1) of the 

physicsJ. properties of this compSllY wh1ch totals ~'90,627 .00 as of Jsn-

uary 1, 1924. Addi t10ns and better::ents from January 1, 1924, to 

September 30, 1924, were ~oUIl.d. to be $lO,004.00. A depreoia.tion an-

nuitY" was compu.ted by the :five peroent. si%JkiIlg fttnd method an~ was 

found to be $2,122.00 as of January 1, 1924 a:c.d $2,355.00 as of Sep-

tember 50, 1924. 

H. R. Robbins, tJXl .assistant engineer of the Railroad Commis-

Sion, pres.ented an ap:prs.1s6::lent (ColD.tliss10n's Exhibit No.2) of the lands 

of the Bell Water Company which amounted to $17,l2O.00. He also tes-

~ ti!1ed tha.t the sum of ~,:4, 700.00 was a reasona.ble price to be ;paid for 

the contemplated purohase of the present company office bU1ld.1:og and 

the lot upon whiCh it is located • 

. The appra1saJ.s of the Commission's engineers were based upon 

the est1mated historical cost of the phrsioal property end upon the 

present value of th~ lands and rights of we:y and totaled $11.7,751.00 
. ~~i~ does not include the $4700. 

as of September 30, 1924. / The report of Mr. McCtrrd.Y', which waS made 

u~on the baSiS of reproduction cost, was incomplete in that it 1n-

cluded only certain items of the distribution system 1nstalled :9t"1or 

to September 1,1923. By reason of the varianoe in dates and 1nven-

tories, So direct comparison botween McCurd.y' e .report and. Reed's re-

port cannot be made. 

From the record it appears that the company w1ll forthWith .. 
undertake the expenditure oi $12,000.00 ior the purchase of land, 

erection of So tSllk and connect s~sme VT1 th its plent number one •. Ad-
.. -

d1 t10nsJ. expenditures should be ms.c1.e d:uring the yf!Jer to replace p1pes, 

to 1nstsll meters and new servi ces 1n order to enable applicant to 

give m.ore efficient service. ;rAe amount of such expend1.tures 1snot 

definitely known. The ma.jor expendittzres \Vh.ich appl10ant intends 

1) .... 2' -..:1 



to inour for oonstruction purposes will not be plaoed in serviae Ull-

til the summer of 1925. 

After a oonsideration of the evidence submitted the Commission 

finds that a. rate base for 1925 of $130.000.00 1,S reasonable. 

Bell Water Company, in its annual reports :filed with the Rail-

roa~ Comm1ssion for the past four years. shows operating revenues ana 
operating expens~s exclusive of depreoiation as followa:-

ITEM 
~ev~ues • • • • • • • • 
Expenses •••••••• 

Net ••••••••••••••• 

1920 1921 
~11,232.65 

6,234.&7 

1922 1923 

$ 5,637.04 ;i &,5715.12 

The compaDYYs revenueS in 1921 increased forty-two peroent. as 

compared with 1920; in 1922 they increased twenty-three percent. as 

oompared With 1921; while in 1923 they inoreased twenty-seven p eroent. 

over 1922. XUe ~Te.~ge annual IncreasA £or the three yesrs was 
th~rty-one peroent. The OOtll:p~r S re'Von"Q.$3 fiom September 1,1923 to 
August 31 .. 1924 wel:'e $2o.is3.6o • .A.saum1.llg a twenty ,Peroont'. :t;o.oroase , 

tor 1925 over the year ending Augnst 31, 1924 resuJ.ts in e. total. rev-

enue o~ $24,184.29. 

The comp~'s operating e~enBes. exo~us~ve o~ dopreo~at1on, 

for the twelve month period ending August 31. 1924 totaled $10,392.53. 
:.t. I. Reed est1r:1ates the opera.ting expenses for the enSUing year at 

~'12.236.·OO. The d.eprec1ation annuity d.es1gned to repJ.aoe the worn 

out and obsolete property at the end of its useful life was est~ted 
by him, as of September 30, 1924 at $2,355.00. 

,The rates now in effect for the Bell ~ater Company were de-
Signed when the utility was serving water to a co~nunity partly given 

over to a serVice which required. a great amount of water for 1rr1ga-

tion. ~he irrigation use ha.s grea.tly 'been supplanted by oro.1n8.ry 0.0-

mest1Q service ~d. the oo~~any is now serving the few remainirig irri-

g.a.tion users With wa.ter a.t an eoonomic 10S3. A stud,y of the rates 

7-



discloses the faot that water is served for i:rr1gation purposes at 

a much lower prioe than to domestio and ooomercial consumers, even 

though in some 1nstanoes the water is served. from the S&le mains and 

under Similar oonditions. rre are of the op1n1on that the present 

irrigation rates are a discr~inat1on against the domesti0 and co~ 
mercial consumers and that those users who demand this t~e of ser-

v10e should pay a more just and equitab~e rate. 

!rhe reoord shows tha.t the company earned during the year end-

ing A.ugust 31. 1924 under eXisti:lg ra.tes. more than seven peroent. 

o~ a reasonable rate ba.se. The Oomm1 sa ion find.s.. a.fter a oonsider-

ation of the eVidenoe. that the applicant's present domestio rate 

schedule is j'u.st and rea.sonable, except as to the minimum charges. 

ZAe Co~sa1on further finds that applicant's rates for irrigation 

serv1~e should be readjusted to approx~ate more reasonably the cost 

of water to donest10 and commeroial consumers. The rates fiXed by 

the order should yield applicant a retur.n of somewhat more than sev~ 

porcent. on a rate base ot $130.000.00. 

Counsel for protestants developed the faot that certain rules 

and regala.tions of a.pplicant were in need 0 f modifioation. We are of 

the opinion that this compa:ny shoUld submit reVised ru.les and regQ.la-

tiona governing the relationS with its consumers. 

Applicant asks in the petition to tbis Commission that the 

Oommission pass on the reasonableness of a fire hydrsnt rental rate. 
This rate was agreed to by repres~tatives of the companr. the Bell 

Coomunlty Fire ~roteotion District and the Board of SuperVisors of the 

Co~ty of LoS" Angeles. V{e are of th,e opinion tha.t the proviSions o~ 

this contract at this time will not work a hardShip upon the, eXisting 
consumers of the Bell irlater System and for this reason this Comm1s-

8-



sion is ot the opinion that ~the rates as conta.1ned in this con-

tract shal~ be :filed -as herein ordered.: 

FIRST S'O:P:P!2:MBNTAI. ORDER 

BELL WATEE COM:2ANY havi:og s.sk.ed. permission to aQ.just its 

acoounts, to issue stock and. increase wa.ter ra.tes, publi0 ha&l"ings 

hs.V1r;g been held 'before ~xsminer Fa:akhauser and the Commas,ion haT-

1%lg cons1dex:-ed the ev1d.enoe llUbm:1. tted a.t s'O.eb. hear1ngs, 

IT IS ~y FOrn AS A FAC!!! tha.t the accounts of Bell 

Water Company Should be adjusted; that the mono7. property or labor to 

'be pro c'1lr'ed or :paid for thro~h the issue of $40 ,500.00 of stoak is 

reasonably required by the company for the purposes herein stated, 

nnd. that the rat ss noW charged by Bell Water Company 9 ~, .' 

for water Stl.ppl1ed to its consumers are unjust and unreasonable in 

so far as they d.1f:f'er f'1'o:o. the ra.tes herein esta.blished, and that the 

rates herein established are just and reasona.ble ra.tes. 

arD be.siXl8' the order upon the foregoing finding of tsot, 

and upon the sta.tement of fact conta1ned in the preceding opin1on 

IT IS :a:~Y CRDmED as fo llows:-

1. :Bell Water ComptmY shall \v1'thin sixty days after the 

date hereof file with the Railroad Commission cop-

ies o~ ~l jO"tXr'llaJ. entries a.d:just1llg 1 ts acco1lllta, 

1n conformi t,. with the opinion preceQ.1Dg this or-

der. 
2. Bell Water Compeny may issue at not less than par 

$15,500.00 of its common stoek to re1mb~Be its 

treasury becs:a.se of esrn1:ags expended ~or tb.& ac-

quisi tion of :properties. After the reimbursement 

of the compan~ .. r s treasury through the issue of 

such stock. tho stock may be distributsd to appl1-

cant r s stockholders as a. stock: diVidend. 

4,'5 

.. 



3. Bell Water Company may issue and. sell for oash at 

not less th9Jl par on or before December 1,1925, 

$25,000.00 of COm:lon stock a.nd. use the pro oeeds, 

if necessary, to acquire and 1nstsll the :proper-

t1es referred to in the :preced1:og opinion. £:D.y 

proceeds not necessary for ssid purposes may 'be 

expend.ed only :for such purposes as the Comnliss1on 

Will suthorize by supplemental order or orders. 

4. :Bell IYatO'r Company is her&by authorized and direoted 

to file '1'11 th the Railroad CO:m.r:lission on or be-

foro, Febrll3:t"y 1, 1925 the :fo 11oWi:og sQhedu1e of 

rates to 'be charged. for all water delivered to 

consrunera ~bsequent to January 1, 1925;-

Y!Ez-~R RATES FOR :DOMESTIC COMMERCIAL AND IRRIGATION 
cONsUiviitl 

MI1TI1.rl'U'M MON~'ifiLY CKtJRGES 
5/8 1nch ~eter • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • tl.OO 
3/4 inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1.50 
1 inch met ar • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 2.00 
1-1/2 inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 4.00 
2 inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • • •• &.00 
3 inoh ~eter • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 12.00 
4 '1nch meter. • • • • • • • • • • • •• 18.00 
6 inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 35.00 

Each ot the foregoi:cg montbly :m1n1mm oharges Will 

enti tle the OOD.S'llllers to the quanti t,. of water tha.t '". ,) 

the minim= monthly oharge Will produce at the fol-

loWing n~onthly meter rates." 

MONTHLY METIR RATES 
Fro: 0 to 500 cu.f't. ,per Iou ou.ft .......... $.20" 
From 500 to 2000 cu.ft.,per 100 eu.ft •••••••••• 15 
2000 cu.ft.and above per 100 au.ft. ••••••• .10 

FL.A1' RATE IaRIG-ATION USE J?~ ROUR 
FuJ.l flow of pump 7/=2, 1 hour or less .......... $3.50 
All in exoess. o~ 1 ho't1l:',per hour or f'ra.o-

. t10n theroof ••••••••••••••••••••••• 3.50 

:lIRE EY.D~T RENTA!S 
?er hydrant per ~onth •••••••••••••••••••••••• $1.50 



-

5. 

6. 

7. 

Boll Water Oompsny shall wit.hill thirty d.~ after th& 
date of tb,iS ord.er f1.le with the R6.11road. Co'Clm1s-

oion rates. ~es and regulat10ns gover~ ser- ' 

vice to its consumera. said l"tUea and regulations 

to become e:f'tect1ve '1.l.:pon thej"r acceptanee for fi11:og 

by the Ra1lroad Commission.. 

Bell Wa.ter Com:pany shal.l keep su.ch reeord of the isStte. 

ssJ.e and delivery of the stock herein authorized 

and of the d.1epos1 t10n of the :proceedB. as will. en-

a.ble it to file on or be~or e the 25th day of' eaoh 

month a. verified report. as required by the Rail-

road Co~ssionTs Genera.l Order No. 24. Whioh or-

der in so far as a.pplicable, is made So part of this 

order. 

The ef:.:'ea:t1ve e.a.te of this oro..er shal~ be twenty da7S 

from and after the da.te hereo~. ---
DA1':::D a.t San Fre:c.c1sco. California, this /1 "fA.- day of' 

Jmue:ry, 1925. 

Commiss ioners.. 


